
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Council Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 6.00 pm Thursday, 24 September 2020 

via Microsoft Teams 
 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 
 

Members of the Public may submit questions to be asked on their behalf of the 
relevant Portfolio Holder. Questions should be submitted to Paul Dalton 

(paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk) by 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 23 September 2020.   
 

 
1.   Introductions / Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Minutes - To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Council held on 16 July 

2020 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest.  
 

4.   Sealing.  
 

5.   Announcements.  
 

6.   Questions - To answer questions (where appropriate notice has been given 
from):-  
 

 (a)   The Public;  
 

 (b)   Members to Cabinet/Chairs;  
 

7.   Council Reports.  
 

 (a)   Register of Village Greens –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

8.   Cabinet Reports.  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk


 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 (a)   Overview Report of the Leader of the Council; (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 (b)   Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio; (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 (c)   Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio; (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 (d)   Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio; (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

 (e)   Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio; (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 (f)   Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio; (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

 (g)   Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio; and (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 (h)   Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio; (Pages 47 - 56) 
 

 (i)   Town Centre Car Parking –  
Report of the Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 57 - 72) 
 

9.   Scrutiny Reports - To consider Scrutiny Overview Reports:-  
 

 (a)   Adults Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 73 - 74) 
 

 (b)   Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

 (c)   Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee; (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

 (d)   Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee; and (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

 (e)   Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee. (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

10.   Membership Changes - To consider any membership changes to Committees, 
Subsidiary Bodies and Other Bodies.  
 
 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Wednesday, 16 September 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, Clarke, 
Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, Harker, 
Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, 
B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, McCollom, 
Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Wright 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Resources Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays Email: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 16 July 2020 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, 
Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, 
Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, 
Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, 
McCollom, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Wright. 
 

10 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 30 JANUARY, 20 FEBRUARY AND 25 JUNE 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Council held 
on 30 January, 20 February and 25 June 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as correct records.  
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

12 ORDER OF SEALING DOCUMENTS 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council.  
 

13 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Death of Former Councillor Geoff Walker – The Mayor reported on the death of 
Former-Councillor Geoff Walker, who had sadly passed away on 12 April 2020. The 
Mayor referred to Former-Councillor Walker’s years of service on the Council, and 
invited Councillor Lucas to say a few words on behalf of the residents of the Red Hall 
and Lingfield Ward. 
 
As a mark of respect, Members observed a short silence in memory of Former-
Councillor Walker.  
 
Srebrenica - The Mayor informed Members that it was the 25th anniversary of the 
genocide in Srebrenica, Bosnia-Herzegovina, and that Councils and elected 
representatives had been encouraged to remember and acknowledge both the 
victims and survivors of Srebrenica. Members observed a short period of silence and 
reflection to honour the victims and survivors of this terrible atrocity. 
 

14 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were no questions, with notice, from members of the public. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There was one question, with notice, from a Member to a Member of the Cabinet, 
who received an answer thereon.  
 
(NOTE: The question, with notice, was raised by a Member on behalf of a Member of 
the Public, in accordance with Paragraph 27 of the Meetings (Coronavirus) Protocol).  
 

(3)  MEMBERS TO THE ACTING POLICE, CRIME AND VICTIMS' COMMISSIONER 
FOR DURHAM AND DARLINGTON. 
 

 The Acting Police, Crime and Victims’ Commissioner for Durham and Darlington 
attended the meeting, addressed Members and answered questions thereon. 
 

16 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

(1)  MANAGING DIRECTOR'S APPRAISAL 
 

 The Assistant Director – Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that Members endorse the recommendation of the Appraisal Sub-Group in 
respect of the Chief Executive’s Performance Appraisal.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Appraisal Sub-Group had met on 9 March 2020 
to consider the Managing Director’s Performance Appraisal, in accordance with the 
previously agreed process. The Appraisal Sub-Group noted that, as this was the first 
appraisal for the new post, no targets had been set for review, however the Managing 
Director did present a report on the priorities he had been working on following 
consultation with the three leaders he had worked with since his appointment. It was 
reported that the Appraisal Sub-Group had agreed the Managing Directors priorities 
for the following year. 
 
RESOLVED – That, in respect of the Managing Director’s Appraisal, the Council note 
that the Appraisal Sub-Group has met to consider the Managing Director’s Appraisal 
for 2020/21 and has agreed that the Managing Director will undertake a 360 degree 
review of his performance, and that a further meeting of this Sub-Group be held in six 
months’ time to share that review information.  
 
REASON – To enable the appraisal to be confirmed. 
 

17 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio since the previous meeting of the 
Council, with a particular focus on the response to the Covid-19 pandemic. Cabinet 
Members answered questions on their portfolio thereon. 
 

18 NOTICE OF MOTION - TO CONSIDER A MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR 
C. L. B. HUGHES, AND SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR ALI 
 

 Protecting Children and Young People during the Pandemic 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The following Motion was moved by Councillor C. L. B. Hughes, and seconded by 
Councillor Ali: 
 
‘This Council notes: 
 

1. Today, many children are living in families where parents are newly 
unemployed and reliant on universal credit. The working age population in 
Darlington currently claiming Universal Credit (UC) is 6.6% some 4,653 
people; nationally it is 4.5%. 

 
2. There were over 3 million new claims for UC since mid-March nationally and 

more workers are at risk of losing their jobs. The number of people on UC in 
Darlington has risen by 1,598 within just the past two months. Whilst the 
government has increased the UC standard allowance, working age benefits 
are still at their lowest level relative to average wages in several decades 

 
3. There are currently 9,900 furloughed workers in Darlington. Changes to the 

furlough system and further business collapse and redundancy will inevitably 
lead to many furloughed workers joining those on UC over the next few 
months. Furloughed workers have been receiving 80% of their pre-crisis wage 
but- if they are made redundant- UC will only cover 53% of their previous 
wage.  

 
4. Before the pandemic, there were estimated to be 8,705 children in Darlington 

(35%) living in poverty with this number anticipated before the pandemic to 
increase to 39% by 2020-21. Economists believe that number will be much 
higher now. Many families where jobs have been 
[...]
e Cabinet Member - Councillor Charles Johnson  

Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director - Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To put in place a procedure for the determination of applications to make 

corrections to an entry in the Register of Village Greens. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The Constitution currently delegates decisions regarding the determination of new 

applications for inclusions on the register of village greens (under the Commons 
Act 2006) to the Assistant Director Law and Governance.  If an objection is 
received an independent Inspector is appointed to determine the application. 
 

3. The Constitution does not provide for the determination of other applications 
regarding village greens, such as applications to add or remove land from the 
register where the applicant believes that a mistake was made in registration. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The change to the Constitution as detailed in the Appendix to this report is 

approved to take effect from 1 October 2020. 
 

(b) The Assistant Director, Law and Governance is delegated to update the 
Constitution to reflect the changes identified. 
 

Reasons 
 
5. The recommendation is supported by the following reasons :- 

 
(a) To enable decisions to be taken effectively and in a timely manner as set out in 

the Commons Act 2006 (‘the Act’) and the Commons Registration (England) 
Regulations 2014 (‘the Regulations’); and 
  

(b) To ensure that the Constitution is accurate and up-to-date. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7a



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Luke Swinhoe: Extension 5430 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications 

Health and Well Being There are no specific Health and Well Being 
implications 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no carbon impact implications in this 
report 

Diversity This report has no direct impact on diversity 
issues 

Wards Affected All Wards are affected equally 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally 

Budget and Policy Framework  The decision does not represent a change to 
the budget and policy framework 

Key Decision This is not an executive decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an executive decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The report implements structural and legislative 
changes 

Efficiency The report has no direct implications for 
efficiency 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers  

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
6. The Council is the Commons Registration Authority for the Borough.  The Act 

designates to the Commons Registration Authority responsibility for the 
maintenance of the registers of commons and village greens; the processing of 
applications for land to be added to the registers; and the processing of 
applications to correct mistakes in the registers.  The Regulations set out how 
these responsibilities and procedures are to be carried out. 
 

7. The Council’s Constitution prescribes the framework for Council decision making 
and the procedures that are followed.  Part One of the Appendix sets out the 
current provision within the Scheme of Delegation for dealing with applications for 
land to be added to the register.  However there is no provision for dealing with 
applications to correct the register where the applicant believes that a mistake was 
made in registration. 
 

8. Until now we have not previously received an application to make a correction of  
the register. We received an application to make a correction in July.  We need to 
put in to place arrangements to deal with this application and any future 
applications. 
 

Page 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9. For dealing with applications where the applicant believes that a mistake was made 
in registration the Regulations set out circumstances in which it may be appropriate 
for the determining Authority, or their Inspector, to request further representations 
from interested parties and hear oral representations from the applicant, and, if 
considered appropriate, hold a public inquiry. 
 

10. It is proposed to amend the entry in the Scheme of Delegation from that set out in 
Part One to that set out in Part Two of the Appendix in order to enable decisions on 
uncontested applications to be made by the Assistant Director Law and 
Governance, and to enable decisions on contested matters to be able to be 
referred to an Independent Inspector. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
11. There will be financial implications where an Independent Inspector is appointed, 

but this will be an unavoidable consequence of maintaining an appropriate process 
for determining contested issues concerning village greens.  The volumes are likely 
to be very low. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
12. The Local Government Act 2000 requires that the adoption of a local authority’s 

Constitution is exercised by the Council. 
 
Summary 
 
13. Members are asked to approve the proposed change detailed in the Appendix to 

this report for inclusion in the Constitution to take effect from 1 October 2020. 
 
  

Page 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
  APPENDIX 

 
SUGGESTED CHANGE TO THE CONSTITUTION 

 

PART 1 – CURRENT ENTRY IN SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

Determining new applications for inclusion on the register of village greens (under the 

Commons Registration Act 2006) - Assistant Director Law and Governance.  If an 

objection is received an Independent Inspector shall be appointed to determine the 

application.  

 

PART 2 – PROPOSED AMENDED ENTRY IN SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

Determining applications affecting the registers of commons and village greens (under 

the Commons Act 2006 and any subsequent legislation) - Assistant Director Law and 

Governance.  In the case of contested matters, or matters which require oral 

representations or an inquiry, an Independent Inspector may be appointed to determine 

the application.  

 

Page 10



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
24 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW 

 

 
Council’s Continued Response to COVID19  
 
1. The Council continues to operate in challenging times, I am extremely proud to be 

Leader of this Council as its staff continue to do great things against the 
background of the pandemic.  The vast majority of our services are back to 
“normal” although operating in different and safe ways.  We look forward to the day 
when all services are back, in particular I look forward to the Hippodrome 
presenting magnificent new shows in our fantastic building.  In the meantime, we 
are utilising the building for alternative entertainment and I hope many people will 
enjoy what is on offer. 
 

2. Whilst things appear to be returning to “normal”, I fear the risk of a surge in cases, 
we have seen it elsewhere in the Country and the risk is real.  We as the Council, 
and Councillors need to be vigilant in setting the example for others to follow, and 
continue to remind people that the virus has not gone away, it is just held at bay 
and we all need to continue to follow Government guidance and be sensible to 
protect ourselves, families and the wider public.    
 

3. The work of the Council during the pandemic has been exemplary and it has 
certainly brought our Public Health service to the very fore of our thinking.  It is 
appropriate given this is the last Council meeting before our Director of Public 
Health, Miriam Davidson, retires and to put on record our thanks to her for all her 
work with the Council over the many years she has worked at the Council.  Thank 
you, Miriam and best wishes, for your retirement. 

 
Suzanne Joyner 

 
4. As Mem
[...]
f 187 incidents. 
 

64. There has been a 60 per cent decrease in the number of reported anti-social 
behaviour incidents in the Town Centre during this period compared to the same 
period in 2019/20 and this equates to 94 incidents. If COVID-19 related anti-social 
incidents are removed, there would be a 62 per cent decrease. This equates to a 
decrease of 98 incidents. 
 
 

 
Councillor Jonathan Dulston 

Stronger Communities Portfolio 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
24 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

 
TOWN CENTRE CAR PARKING 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member -  

Councillor Alan Marshall, Economy Portfolio 
Councillor Andy Keir, Local Services Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director – Ian Williams 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides an update on Town Centre Car Parking charges and seeks 

Council approval for funding to continue a range of parking offers to the end of 
December 2020, as reported to Cabinet on 12 September 2020. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Cabinet approved a series of parking offers to support the town centre in June 2018 

and in October 2019.  Members agreed to continue the offers and introduce further 
offers and some other initiatives to be investigated.  The report recommended that 
the initiatives be reviewed in May 2020 with regard to their impact, the emerging 
Town Centre Strategy and importantly to have regard for the Council’s overall 
financial position. 

 
3. The response to COVID-19 delayed consideration of these offers and at the start of 

the lockdown period in March 2020 a decision was taken to temporarily cease all 
parking charges to support the control of the virus.  Financial provision has been 
made for this to continue until the end of September 2020. 
 

4. This report considers the impact of the offers prior to COVID-19, the temporary 
suspension of parking charges introduced as a result of COVID-19 lockdown and 
considers the continuance of an offer beyond September 2020. 
 

5. Many local authorities have already reintroduced parking charges or controls but 
Members in recognising the challenges ahead want to try and support business 
and the town centre.  However, as the recovery continues demand for parking is 
growing and more and more spaces are being taken by commuters and long-term 
parkers.  It is important that we have spaces for short stay visits and for shoppers 
and it is considered appropriate to now revisit the approach. 
 

6. Following consultation with Members and acknowledging the need for further 
business recovery, they wish to introduce an amended offer on parking to support 
the town centre and on the approach to the Christmas period. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8i



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

7. More detailed information on the offers is included at Appendix 1, but in summary:   
 
(a) The principle of charging to park will be reinstated across the town, but there 

will be a two hour free offer in most Council parking areas. 
 

(i) Drivers will be expected to check details of the charges at machines. 
 

(ii) In pay and display bays tickets will be issued for the free offer and must 
be displayed.  Drivers will need to pay for time above the initial two hours 
where available. 
 

(iii) In the MSCP there will be two hours free, but drivers will need to pay for 
time above the initial two hours. 
 

(iv) The only exceptions or changes are: 
 
a) Market Square - this area is presently limited to a 30-minute max 

stay. The free for two hours will be introduced to provide 
consistency across the town centre.  The area will be free on 
Sunday, which applies to all areas. 
 

b) Park Lane Car Park is a car park linked with rail journeys from the 
Station and as such no offers are proposed, other than free on 
Sunday, which applies to all areas. 
 

(b) Parking in all Council parking areas will remain free on Sunday. 
 

(c) The long stay parking offer in East Street car park be retained permanently.   
 

8. It is noted that the Tees Valley Combined Authority is to consider initiatives to 
support Town Centre recovery and such support includes provision for parking 
offers.  The impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s MTFP is still being assessed and 
whilst the above measures would cost an additional £392,883 until the end of 
December 2020, Members consider the development and vibrancy of the Town 
centre to be top priority and a necessary initiative to aid recovery and to encourage 
people back to the High Street.  This report seeks approval for the funding 
necessary to cover this extended parking offer. 
 

9. In January 2021 parking charges would revert to pre-offer levels unless there is any 
further support received from Government or any other sources.  The ongoing 
position of the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) would also be kept under 
review with reports back to Cabinet as required. 
 

10. The report to Cabinet in October 2019 identified the potential to increase the 
number of on-street parking bays in the Imperial Quarter and Duke Street area.  
Whilst, still in the work programme that was not progressed as a result of COVID-
19 and other priorities.  This will remain in the Council’s Local Transport Plan work 
programme.  Abbotts Yard car park has been refurbished to provide an improved 
quality car park with spaces and aisles that are more accessible and user friendly.  
The car park provides 61 parking bays, 22 accessible parking bays. 
 

 

Page 58



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendations 
 
11. It is recommended that Council approve the following parking offers: 

 
(a) £392,883 additional funding to extend the parking offers outlined in Appendix 1 

until the end of December 2020 to be funded from General fund Reserves 
 

(b) The long stay parking offer in East Street car park be retained permanently 
 

Reasons 
 
12. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) To approve the amendment to charges. 
(b) To support the recovery of the town centre. 

  
Ian Williams 

Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 
Background Papers 
Town Centre Car Parking Cabinet Report June 2018  
Town Centre Car Parking Cabinet Report October 2019 
Town Centre Car Parking Cabinet Report September 2020 
 
 
Dave Winstanley: Extension 6618 
LC 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder Whilst anti-social behaviour and crime does on occasions take place 
in car parks, there is no impact on crime and disorder as a result of 
this report.   

Health and Wellbeing Users of car parking facilities will be encouraged to pay by 
contactless methods and follow public health hygiene guidance in 
terms of hand cleansing following use of any machines.   

Carbon Impact and 
Climate Change  

There may be an impact on carbon emissions as a result of 
encouraging more car journeys into the town centre. 

Diversity An Equality Impact Assessment was undertaken on the offer 
introduced in June 2018 and this has been updated to consider the 
proposals in the report.  Equality and diversity will be considered in 
the development of the parking proposals outlined in this report in the 
design stages.   

Wards Affected Car parks are located in Park East and Northgate, however residents 
from across the Borough and beyond will utilise them.   

Groups Affected No group is affected any differently to any other.   

Budget and Policy 
Framework  

The extension of the parking offers will have a financial impact on the 
MTFP 

Key Decision This is not an executive decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an executive decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The proposals contained in this report have an impact on the 
Perfectly Placed element of the strategy; encouraging more people to 
utilise the town centre for business, retail, social and leisure.   

Page 59



 

 

This doc
[...]
roduced parking charges or controls, but 

Members recognise the challenges of the recovery and want to try and support 
business and the town centre.  However, as the recovery continues demand is 
growing and more spaces are being taken by commuters and long terms parkers.  
This is contrary to supporting town centre activity and ensuring there are spaces for 
short stay visits to shops and businesses. 
 

22. In consultation with Members they wish to see a continued offer to support the town 
centre business on the approach to Christmas.  It is therefore proposed that 
controls are reintroduced across the town with a number of parking offers continued 
to help support the town centre.  More detailed information on the offers is included 
at Appendix 1, but in summary:   
 
(a) The principle of charging to park will be reinstated across the town, but there 

will be a two hour free offer in most Council parking areas. 
 

(i) Drivers will be expected to check details of the charges at machines. 
 

(ii) In pay and display bays tickets will be issued for the free offer and must 
be displayed.  Drivers will need to pay for time above the initial two hours 
where available. 
 

(iii) In the MSCP there will be two hours free, but drivers will need to pay for 
time above the initial two hours. 
 

(iv) The only exceptions or changes are: 
 
a) Market Square - this area is presently limited to a 30 minute max 

stay.  The free for two hours will be introduced to provide 
consistency across the town centre.  The area will be free on 
Sunday, which applies to all areas. 
 

Page 62



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

b) Park Lane Car Park is a car park linked with rail journeys from the 
Station and as such no offers are proposed, other than free on 
Sunday, which applies to all areas. 
 

(b) Parking in all Council parking areas will remain Free on Sunday. 
 

(c) The long stay parking offer in East Street car park be retained permanently. 
 

23. The Tee
[...]
he Meeting of this Council held on 16 July 2020
	7a Register of Village Greens
	8a Overview Report of the Leader of the Council;
	8b Overview Report of the Adults Portfolio;
	8c Overview Report of the Children and Young People Portfolio;
	8d Overview Report of the Economy Portfolio;
	8e Overview Report of the Health and Housing Portfolio;
	8f Overview Report of the Local Services Portfolio;
	8g Overview Report of the Resources Portfolio; and
	8h Overview Report of the Stronger Communities Portfolio;
	8i Town Centre Car Parking
	9a Adults Scrutiny Committee;
	9b Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee;
	9c Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee;
	9d Health and Housing Scrutiny Committee; and
	9e Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 24 September 2020 

 
PRESENT – The Mayor, Councillors Ali, Allen, Baldwin, Bartch, Bell, Boddy, Dr. Chou, 
Clarke, Cossins, Crudass, Crumbie, Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Dulston, Durham, 
Harker, Haszeldine, Heslop, Holroyd, Howarth, Howell, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, 
Johnson, B Jones, Mrs D Jones, Keir, Laing, Layton, Lee, Lister, Lucas, Marshall, 
McCollom, Mills, Newall, K Nicholson, M Nicholson, Paley, Preston, Renton, A J Scott, 
Mrs H Scott, Snedker, Tait, Tostevin, Wallis and Wright. 
 

20 MINUTES - TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL 
HELD ON 16 JULY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Council held on 
16 July 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

22 ORDER OF SEALING DOCUMENTS 
 

 Presented – The Register showing the documents which had been sealed since the 
last meeting of Council. 
 

23 ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 

 Suzanne Joyner, Director of Children and Adults Services – The Mayor advised 
Members that Suzanne Joyner, Director of Children and Adults Services, was leaving 
to join Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council as Director of Children’s Services, 
and thanked Suzanne for her significant contribution to Children and Adults Services 
in Darlington.  
 
The Mayor informed Members that James Stroyan had taken over as the Acting 
Director of Children and Adults Services, on an interim basis, and welcomed James 
to his first meeting of the Council. 
 
Miriam Davidson, Director of Public Health – The Mayor announced that Miriam 
Davidson, Director of Public Health, was attending her last meeting of the Council 
prior to her retirement. The Mayor paid tribute to Miriam and thanked her for her 
service.    
 

24 QUESTIONS - TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (WHERE APPROPRIATE NOTICE HAS 
BEEN GIVEN FROM):- 
 

(1)  THE PUBLIC; 
 

 There were two questions, with notice, from Members of the Public, who each 
received an answer thereon.  



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
(Note: The questions, with notice, were asked by The Mayor on behalf of the 
Members of the Public, in accordance within Paragraph 27 of the Meetings 
(Coronavirus) Protocol). 
 

(2)  MEMBERS TO CABINET/CHAIRS; 
 

 There were three questions, with notice, from Members to a Member of the Cabinet, 
who each received an answer thereon.  
 

25 COUNCIL REPORTS. 
 

(3)  REGISTER OF VILLAGE GREENS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to put in place a 
procedure for the determination of applications to make corrections to an entry in the 
Register of Village Greens.  
 
The submitted report stated that the Constitution delegated decisions regarding the 
determination of new applications for inclusions on the Register of Village Greens 
(under the Commons Act 2006) to the Assistant Director Law and Governance, and 
that if an objection is received an independent Inspector is appointed to determine the 
application, however it was highlighted that the Constitution does not provide for the 
determination of other applications regarding village greens, such as applications to 
add or remove land from the register where the applicant believes that a mistake was 
made in registration.  
 
Following a request for clarification by a Member, the Assistant Director Law and 
Governance confirmed that, in the case of contested matters, or matters which 
require oral representations or an inquiry, the entry in the Scheme of Delegation in 
relation to the appointment of an Independent Inspector should read ‘shall’ and not 
‘may’ as detailed in the appendix to the submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED - (a) That the current entry in the Scheme of Delegation be amended to 
read: 
 
‘Determining applications affecting the registers of commons and village greens 
(under the Commons Act 2006 and any subsequent legislation) – Assistant Director 
Law and Governance. In the case of contested matters, or matters which require oral 
representations or an inquiry, an Independent Inspector shall be appointed to 
determine the application.’ 
 
and that this amendment take effect from 1 October 2020. 
 
(b) That the Assistant Director, Law and Governance is delegated to update the 
Constitution to reflect the changes identified. 
 
REASONS – (a) To enable decisions to be taken effectively and in a timely manner 
as set out in the Commons Act 2006 (‘the Act’) and the Commons Registration 
(England) Regulations 2014 (‘the Regulations’). 
 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(b) To ensure that the Constitution is accurate and up-to-date.  
 

26 CABINET REPORTS. 
 

 The Cabinet Members each gave a report (previously circulated) on the main areas of 
work undertaken under their relevant portfolio since the previous meeting of the 
Council. Cabinet Members answered questions on their portfolio thereon. 
 

27 TOWN CENTRE CAR PARKING 
 

 The Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
(previously circulated) to provide an update on Town Centre Car Parking charges and 
sought approval for funding to continue a range of parking offers to the end of 
December 2020.  
 
The submitted report stated that a series of parking offers to support the town centre 
in June 2018 and in October 2019 had been approved, with the intention to review 
the impact of the initiatives, alongside the emerging Town Centre Strategy and the 
Council’s financial position, in May 2020. It was reported that the response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic delayed consideration of these offers and that a decision was 
made at the start of the lockdown period to temporarily cease all parking charges to 
support the control of the virus.  
 
The submitted report noted that as recovery continued more and more spaces were 
being taken by commuters and long-term parkers, leaving a shortfall for short stay 
visits and for shoppers, and that an amended offer on parking to support the town 
centre in the approach to Christmas was required.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That £392,883 additional funding to extend the parking offers 
outlined in Appendix 1 of the submitted report, until the end of December 2020, with 
the funding to be taken from General fund Reserves. 
 
(b) That the long stay parking offer in East Street car park be retained permanently.   
 
REASONS – (a) To approve the amendment to charges.  
 
(b) To support the recovery of the town centre. 
 

28 SCRUTINY REPORTS - TO CONSIDER SCRUTINY OVERVIEW REPORTS:- 
 

 The Scrutiny Committee Chairs each submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 
main areas of work undertaken by their relevant Scrutiny Committee during the last 
cycle of Committee meetings.  
 

29 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO 
COMMITTEES, SUBSIDIARY BODIES AND OTHER BODIES. 
 

 There were no membership changes reported at the meeting.  
 


